CRUISE CONNECTIONS CHARTER MANAGEMENT 1, LP et al v. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA et al Doc. 102

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)

CRUISE CONNECTIONSCHARTER )
MANAGEMENT 1, LP, et al, )
)

Plaintiffs, )

)

V. ) Civil Action No. 08-2054 (RMC)

)

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA, )
et al, )
)

Defendants. )

)

OPINION

Canadahosedthe2010Winter Olympic Games iWancouver, British Columbia.
Expecting crowds hie Royal Canadian Mounted Police sought alternative housintsfomlti-
agency task forcthat providedsecurity to dtletesand visitors at the variolympic venues
Through a competitive bidding process in 2008, Plaintiff Cruise Connections Charter
Management 1, LRyas selected as the broker to negotiate charters forghigeto be berthed
at Vancouver’s Ballentyne Rias floating hotels fosecuritypersonnel during the Games.
Canaddaterchanged its contracting representatiaed terminatedts agreementvith Cruise
Connections.CruiseConnections sued for breach of contract and the Court found RCMP liable.
The mattethenproceeé@dto a bench trial omlamagesFor the reasons set forth below, the
Court will award$19,001,707, pluprejudgment interest.

|. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Cruise Connections Charter Management 1, LP, and Cruise Connections Charter

Management GP, Ingc(collectively, CCCM) arePlaintiffsin this action Defendants arthe

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2008cv02054/134160/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2008cv02054/134160/102/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Queen in Righof Canada, the Attorney General of Canada,thadRoyal Canadian Mounted
Police (RCMP) RCMP executed a contract wi@CCM for the performance dfrokeiing
servicedor three ships to hougke Integrated Security Unit (ISU), a medigency task force
composed of security personnel from all Canadian Provinces, at the 2010 Winterd3lympi
Vancouver: CCCM filed suit onNovember 26, 200&llegng thatRCMP breachedhe
Contract The case wamitially assigned to the Honorable Jankesbertson in Washington,
D.C.

RCMP moved to dismisthe Gmplaint on March 31, 2009, arguing tizdnada
is immune from suit under the Foreign Sovereign ImmuniiigFSIA), 28 U.S.C. 88 1330,
1602-1611, anthatno exceptiorio FSIA applied RCMP alsoargued thathe case should be
heard in a British Columbia court for convenience topduties. Judge Robertson granted the
motion to dismissfinding that Canada was immune from suit under FS3#&eJune 9, 2009
Minute Entry; Mem. in Support of Ruling [Dkt. 18]. The D.GrdDit disagreed anteversedn
April 6, 2010, holding that Canada was momune from suibecausé hadengaged in
commercial activitieshat hada direct effect in the United StateGruise Connections Charter
Mgmt. 1, LP v. Att'y Gen. of Car600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010).

On remandRCMP movedto dismiss, arguing that thistamn should be
transferred tdBritish Columbia and thaount Il of the Complaint, which alleged thRCMP
hadviolated the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act, NrC S&d. § 75-
1 et seq, should be dismissddr failure to state a claimBecauseludge Robertsomad retired

the case was transferredthis Court.

! The parties’ agreement is reflected in a series of documents, inclbdifydject Services
Agreement and the Articles of Agreement. These documents are collectiveiffaders “the
Contract” for ease of reference.

2



On February 15, 2011he Court granted in part and denied in REMP’s
Motion to Dismiss.SeeFeb. 15, 2011 Mem. Op. [Dkt. 42]. Specifically, the Court granted
RCMP’srequest that the Court apyitish Columbia law andismissCount Il, and denied its
motion to transfer the case to a British Columbia colilte parties then engagedact
discovery, which was completed on October 12, 2012.

On November 30, 2012, RCMP a@@€CM filed crossmotions for summary
judgment, each arguing that the opposing party had breached the Cemtizaitno liability
should attach to the movanifter exhaustive revievand detailed findings, the Court granted
summary judgment t&6CCM. SeeCruise Connections Charter Mgmt. v. Att'y Gen. of Ca67
F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2013). The Court found BR@MP anticipatorily repudiated the
Contract on September 26, 2008 and B@MP formally terminatedhe Contracbn November
17, 2008 py declaringdefault.

After the parties submégt pretrial motionsthe Courtset a Contract valuation
date of September 26, 200&., the date on which RCMP anticipatorily breached the Contract,
for the purpose of setting an exchange rate from Canadian dollars (CAD) to U.&. {4H8).
SeeNov. 15, 2013 Order [Dkt. 88] at 5; Dec. 6, 2013 Supp. OrdEne Courgranted Canada’s
motion to admit evidence of CCCM'’s alleged failure to mitigate damages and gt@&d’s
motion to exclude evidence allegedcontributory fault. SeeNov. 15, 2013 Minute Orders. A

threeday bench trial commenced on November 18, 2043ts conclusionCanada asked to

% The Court issued an abbreviated Order on November 15, 2013, to aid the parties with trial
preparation. The Court filed a Supplemental Order on December 6, 2013, to explain its analysi
and provide citations to cases upon which the Court relied.

3



submitaclosing trial briefin lieu of closing argument. The Coagdreedand the partieost-
trial submissions were fully briefed on February 10, 2014.

Il. FINDINGSOF FACT®
A. TheContract: Charter Costs

1. RCMP contracted to pay CCCM $55,348,138D to providethreecruise ships as
accommodations fdhe ISU during the 2010 Winter Olympics in Vancouver. Nov. 18,
2013 Trial Tr. [Dkt.97] at 62 Pls.Trial Ex. 3 (Aug. 25, 2008 CCCM Contract
Amendment).

2. The valuation date for the Contract is set at September 26, 3@EBec. 6, 2013 Supp.
Order As of September 26, 2008, $55,348,138D converted to $53,482,904 USD.
SeeBank of Canada Daily Nodaxchange Rates,
<http://www.bankofcanada.ca/rates/exchangg@aérlookup/> (last visited June 7,
2014).

3. Itis undisputed that, under British Columbia law, CCCM'’s lost profits must be neelasur
by subtractinghe anticipateccostsof Contract performancigom the $53,482,904SD
contract price See Bank of Am. Can. v. Mut. Trust, @802 CarswellOnt 1114, | 47
(S.C.C.2002)(reciting the “general rule of contract damages” that “the amount which
would have been received if the contract had been kepg mehsure of daages if the
contract is broken (quotingladley v. Baxendal® Exch. 341 (Eng. 1854) (other
citation omitted)); M.J.B. Enters. Ltd. v. Defence Consir999 CarswellAlta 301, § 55

(SC.C.1999) (“The general measure of damages for breachntract is, of course,

% This sectioraddressegeneral assumptions underlying fhaties’ estimates, as well as
uncontested profit and expense items. The Court will decidestedteost and profit categories
in the Analysis section of this Opinion.

4



expectation damages.”The first category of expenses relates to costs that C@GMI
hawe paid tocharter the ships

. Inits charter party agreement with Holland America Lines (occasiorddijand
Americg, CCCM agreeda pay $9,440,080SD for the msStatendamplus $651,040
USD for hotel service charges and $2,408,84D for guaranteed net board revenue
(OBR).* Pls. Trial Ex. 4Klolland AmericaCharter Party Agreement) at b total,
CCCMwould havepaid $12,499,968JSD for the charter hire adne Holland America
ship named thensStatendam Id.; Nov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 65.

. In a charter party agreement wiloyal CaribbeaCruise Lines (occasionalliRoyal
Caribbea CCCMagreed to pay $18,167,1Q66D for two Royal Caribbean ships
namedJewel of the SeeendRadiance of the Sea$1,240,830JSD for hotel service
charges;and $6,330,0000SD for guaranteedetOBR. Pls. Trial Ex. 5Royal Caribbean
Charter Party Agreement) at& In total CCCM contracted to pa$25,737,930 USD
for the charter hire dfvo Royal Caribbeaships. Nov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 66.

. The parties do not dispute that téal cost to CCCMor the chartes of oneshipfrom
Holland Americaand two shipsrom Royd Caribbean would have been $38,237,898

USD.

B. TheContract: Administrative and Operational Costs

7. CCCM also would have incurredprelated costsvhile performing its obligations

underthe Contract SeeNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. [Dkt. 98] at 24.

* Charterers are generally required to guarantee that cruise lines wifl eartain amount of
revenue above and beyond the contracted-for services through incidental passehgsepu
such as sundries, alcohol, and personal services. It is customary for chtotpostdetters of
credit to guarantee this “onboard revenue,” sometimes called “OBR.”

5



8. Starley Webber, an experiencedi® Agent at Ballentyne Pien Vancouver, would have
been CCCM'’s Brt Agent for the 2010 Winter Olympic Gamelgl. at 46-41. Mr.
Webber’s testimonwent largelyunchallenged by RCMRnd thus, the Court accepts as
true those statements that went unchallenged

9. In hiscareeras aport agent, Mr. Webber has been tasked with the negotiation of various
services, including garbage, recycling, and stevedoilthgat 28. Further, Mr. Webber
has contracted for services on behalf of cruise lines involved im#tigr, including
Royal Caribbean Radiance Class vessels and the Holland AmeriStatendamid. at
30.

10. Mr. Webbertestified that havould have charge@ CCM approximately $46,00CGAD to
serve agts Port Agent for the duration of the charter hirel. at 46-41.

11.Mr. Webber'scompany “arrange[s] contracts with and maybe even negotiate[s] contracts
with the folks who are going to take garbage off and do recyclilty.at 28. Based on
his years of experience at the Ballentyne Rker,Webberestimaté thatrecycling and
solid garbage removal would have cost CCCM approximately $21Z,600 See idat
39.

12.Mr. Webber testified thahe costs of one embarkation and one disembarkationld

havebeen $80,00CAD each or $160,000 CAD totalld. at 41-42.This estimate was

®> Mr. Webber described the process of embarkation and disembarkatiomas:fiV]e set up
bootrs at the [airport] terminal . and as the RCMP passengers [came] to the terminal, we
would have heljed] to provide meet and greet at the airport . . . . [W]e would have met them at
the airport . . . . [p]rovide[d] transportation to the terminal and fimex] with them at the
terminal and assiged] them the rooms for theategories that they were allotted to each of the
ships.” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 42.

6



in accord with CCCM'’s expectations and the Contract, although the Contract also
allowedRCMP to add embarkations and disembarkations for additional fees.

13.Yet Donna Kaluza testified th®&CMP did not intend to use CCCM'’s port agent to
“collect its personnel from airports and hotels . . . before embarking on the ships.”
Nov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 75. CCCM, however, included this service in its estimated
costs for enbarkation and disembarkatio®eeNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 42.

14.Because RCMRvould not havaeisedCCCCM’stransportation and greeting services for
purposes of embarkation and disembarkation, the Court finds that Mr. Webber’'s
estimaté costs must be reduced. However, since the parties have not submitted
alternative cost estimatethe Courtwill setCCCM’s expensefr one embarkation and
one disembarkation at $80,000 CAD total.

15.Mr. Webbertestified knowedgeablyabout water bunkering requirements ttoe Holland
America and Royal Caribbeahips, as he regularly negotiates and contracts for water
bunkeringservices for these cruise linasBallentyne Pier Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at
30-31. Based on his experience, Mr. Webber estimated that CCCM haw@ghaid
approximately $125,00GAD for wate bunkering over the duration of the charter hire.
Id. at 43-44.

16.Mr. Webber testified thatsaCCCM’sPort Agent,he would have negotiated a customary
chargefor ground servicesld. at 33. He estimated that CCCM wouldave paids50,000
CAD to move RCMP personnel to and from the airpmdBallentyne Pier.ld. at 53
Although RCMP’s original plans appear to have required CCCM to provide
transportation from the airpodee idat 53 Donna Kaluzaa former RCMP Inspector,

testified at trial that REIP changed its plan to u€CCM ground services. Nov. 20,
7



2013 Trial Tr. [Dkt. 99] at 75. The cost for ground services also included monies for
deliveries and lagninute errandsSeeNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 33. Therefore, CCCM
would have incurredasne charges related to ground servieesn ifRCMP had provided
its own transportation for ISU personnel.

17.Mr. Webber is familiar wittharbor pilof chargego andfrom theBallentyne Pieand he
estimated thaECCM wouldhave paidb45,000CAD for Vancouver harbor pilots. Nov.
19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 56.

18.Based on Mr. Webber’s experientegotiating for stevedoridgervices at Ballentyne
Pier,hetestified thalCCCM would have paid $225,0@AD. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at
28, 62.

19. Phillip Sloane, CCCM Chief Financial Officer, testifiecbncerning operational and
administrative expenses that CCCM would have paid in connectioritsviflontract
performance

20.Mr. Sloane came out of retirement to penficaccounting tasks for CCCM. Hyeepared
cash flowprojections which were primarily intended to secure financing fromRbgal
Bank ofCanada Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 108-0%ePIs. Trial Ex. & (2008 Cash
Flow Projections). Mr. Sloane “took the conservative approach” to the cash flow
projections because he “didn’t want to overplay [his] hand . . . [or] exaggerate.” Nov. 19,
2013 Trial Tr. at 110.

21.CCCM planned to hire a forensic accountargrisure accurate financiaporting on the

Contract Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 112-13. Mr. Sloanemated that CCCM would

® A pilot guides ships through harbors and, possibly, other dangercosgested waters to
ensure ship safety.
’ Stevedoring refers to the process of loading and unloading a ship.

8



have paidb45,000CAD for a forensicaccountant based on information providscan
Assistant Professor of Accounting at Florida State Universityat 113—-14.

22.CCCMalso would have paidpproximately$22,000USD for internet tebnology costs,
which included‘any rewriting of software that miglihave beenhecessary for managing
the inventory’ Id. at 117. Hill Tech, the writer of CCCM'’s proprietary software
program, provided information supportitigs cost estimateld. at 118.

23.Insurance on the Contract would have cost $6l4SD. Id. Wilson Insurance, CCCM’s
insurance agency, provided this cost estimate as a directtquo@CM. Id.

24.CCCMestimated a cost $66,500USD for travel and airfareld. Mr. Sloane’s brotér
provided this estimate based on his experiaseetravel agencgmployee Id. at 118—
19.

25.Mr. Sloane estimated that CCCM wolildveexpendeds80,000USD in legal costs
associated with its performance of the Contrédtat 119. Mr. Sloane developed his
estimate by takingthe mosexpensive lawyer that was on [CCCM&aff at the time,
Mr. Joiner. He was charginfCCCM] $400 an hour. And [Mr. Sloanektimateds200
[USD] for drafting documents ameviewing closing statementsid. CCCM offeredno
additional support for this figure, but Canada did noitestthe amount of this expense
item.

26.Mr. Sloane’s cash flow projections includiedb $100,000USD charges for
miscellaneous expensekl. at 119-20.Mr. Sloane testified that tHest item of
miscellaneous expenses covered unanticipated subcontractingldostsl15. The

second item of miscellaneous expens@gered'minor things that would come up on a



27.

28.

29.

monthly basis over the course of reaching the actual when the ships cameltjwas].

a catchall for things that you can’t have a line item.fotd. at 120.

Mr. Sloanefurthertestified thatCCCM would have paid $70,0@DAD for office space in
an apartment near Vancouved. at 120. Mr. Sloandeterminedhis figure by
researching the typical cost of an apartment and then “rftadjet. . up” the number to
reflectanticipatedovercharging during the 2010 Winter Olympidd. at 121.

Mr. Sloaneestimaéd that CCCM would have paid $32,008D for hotel rooms to
accomnodate CCCMpartners and operations persorfn@in October o2009to March

of 2010. Id. Mr. Sloane’s estimatassumed thaCCCM’s partners and operations
personnel would have stayed in hofelsthe entire sbmonth period before and
immediately aftethe Olympics Mr. Sloane later realized th&@CCM'’s partners and

staff would have stayednboard theships, and not in hotels, for approximatehe

month during the OlympicsSee idat 123-24.Therefore Mr. Sloane testified that an
appropriate estimatwould have budgeted for five months of hotel costs for operations
personnel. CCCM now claims $25,608D for thiscost

Mr. Sloaneoriginally estimated further expense &180,000CAD to cover per dienfor
CCCM partners and staff in Vancouvdd. at 122. He includethe estimatedood costs
for CCCM partners lodging in Vancouver hotels, with an allotment of $400 per-person-
perday overa sixmonth period.ld. Mr. Sloane testified that he overestimated per diem
expensebecause he did not accodot the factthat certain staff @mbers would be
housed onboard the ships for at least one mddthat 122—-23.CCCM now claims

$150,000CAD for this cost.

10



30. Mr. Sloane estimated that CCCM wolldve paidb150,000CAD in salariedor
operationgersonnel Id. at 123. He testified thathese expensagere calculated to
cover wages for five employeas approximately $30,000AD each Id. at 123-24.

31.CCCM budgeted $6,000AD for site inspectionsid. at 124. Mr. Sloane testified that
he projectedhis amount based on information from Sue Edwards, CCCM'’s Vice
President of Operations and Project Manager. Ms. Edwards insthict&dloaneto
budgetfor four site visits a$1,500CAD each to coveassociated incidental expenses
Id.

32.Mr. Sloane antiipated thaCCCM would have paid $7,5DAD for a new employee to
assistMs. Edwards in February and March2010. Id. Mr. Sloane testified that the
executive assistant, who had not yet been hired, was “primarily going to be wiarking
[Ms. Edwards] while the ships were in pdrid.

33.Mr. Sloane testified that CCCM anticied a fee totaling $493,1Z5AD for letters of
credit. Id. at 125. Hk estimate included letters of creftit Contract performanaososts
andCCCM'’s guarantee dDBR to the cruisdines Id. at 125, 137.

34.Finally, Mr. Sloane testified that CCCM would have paid $37OB® in interest on the
letters of credit.ld. at 125, 137.

C. TheContract: Costs Omitted By CCCM

35.RCMP contends that CCCM has omitted certain costs that would redacdamages,
such as the cost of a Letter of Credit from John Sessions and prospective payments to
Phillip Sloane.CCCM'’s coss of performancelo notincludeanypayment to John
Sessions foa criticalletter of creditthat supporte@€ CCM’s bidto RCMP. Closeto the

deadline for submitting itbid, and to satisfy a necessary elhof the Request for
11



ProposalCCCMandMr. Sessiongagreed that hevould provide an unredeemable,
nonpayable Letter of Credit in the amount of $5,057[&ED].” SeeDefs.Trial Ex. 4
(Sessions Letter of IntentlCCCM agreed thatf it won the bidjt would payJohn
Sessions’s choice okither. . . [a]special limited partnership interest ar..allocations
and distributions of the amounts described aboee $5,057,500vithin 10 days after
the Partnership receives itstial payment from the [RCMP]... ” Id. at 1-2.
Negotiated hastilyhe Letter of Intenainticipatedthatthe parties would “work in good
faith toward the preparation and execution of a diéfmiLimited Partnership
Agreement.”Id. at 2. In fact, thosepartiesnever negotiated or executadlimited
Partnership Agreement.

36.CCCM alsoomittedanysalaryfor Phillip Sloanefrom its cost estimatesCCCM agreed
to payPhillip Sloane$500,000USD for his workas Chief Financial OfficerMr. Sloane
insists thaany payment ttiim was “not a salaryfrom anticipated profibecause “there
was no guarantee. It was voluntary on [the CCCM partners’] part. It was outits.prof
Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 137.

37.Normande Morin, RCMP’s Director of Strategic Procuremistjfiedthat CCCM
omitted orunderestimatedertainexpenseshat it would have incurreid performing the
Contract SeeNov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 116.

38. For instancewhile the Cortract specifiedcertain prt-related expenseseeContract at
CANO0000146 1 6.1Ms. Morin testified thaCCCM would have incurred additional
expenses, as experienced by the replacement cruisenimeh,it should haveleducted

here

12



39.Ms. Morintestified that a one-page document titled “Recap of Known Port Costs
Associated with the RCMP Chartgf'Recafi) was a “revised . . . actudist of expenses
incurred by the cruise lines that contracted directly with RGi&r the Contract was
terminated Id. at 127-28; see alsdPIs. Trial Ex. 26 (Recap).

40.The record does not support Ms. Morin’s testimoRyst, theRecaphas no identified
author and is undated and unsigned. Second, Ms. Morin could not provide any
foundationas toits origin beyond the fadhat it wadocatedin her files. Third, the Court
finds it highly doubtfulthat the Recap listefthal actual costs. SeeNov. 20, 2013 Trial
Tr. at 148(Court:“[The exhibit] absolutely can't be the final, final because the numbers
aren’t precise enough mean, there’s no cents or anything, nothing would ever come out
that way.”) In addition, thdRecapincludedseveral costs that were ndentifiedin the
Contractlist of CCCMwork responsibiities. ComparePIs. Trial Ex. 26 Recap with
Pls. TrialEx. 1 (Contract) at CAN0O000146  6.1. Such aduesds included janitorial
services, fencing, and traffic expenses. BecausBebap was undatednsigned, and
without a proper foundatiomnd because it failed a commonsensical evaluation and
included costs the Contract did not impose on CCCM, the @nd# it isentitled to no
weight

41.The value of the Recap is further undermined by the testimormyroEfRCMP
InspectorDonna Kaluzawhotestified thatertain costs listed on the Recap concerned
security costs that wengaid by CanadaFor instance, Ms. Kaluza testified that “when
[RCMP] designated [Ballentyne Pier asyenue sifg] all of the security planning and
funds beame available to put protective barriers, perimgts, special mooring, do

certain searches and secure that area basically to a degi¢evidmsat. . impenetrable.”
13



Nov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 73—74ut differently once theBallentyne Piebecame an
official venue, the Government of Canada—thet cuise lines or eveRCMP itsel—
agreed to providall necessarfundingfor securityneeds.ld. at 106.

42.Specifically,Ms. Kaluza testified that th@overnment of Canada’s funding would have
covered security fencin restrictpublicaccess to Ballentyriéier. Id. at 107.

43.Ms. Kaluza also suggested that traffic coordination would have been a security lm®st
paidby Canada See idat110 (When asked about traffic coordination costs, Ms. Kaluza
responded: “[I]t is my understanding .that allrelated security planng costs that
would have been deemed appropriate . . . to s¢batsite to the level that was required
would have . . beenborne under this special [designatiéor security funding). Ms.
Kaluza'’s testimony on these costs supports CCCM’s understanding of itsiobhbgand
explains the absence of sutdtmsfrom the Contract.

44.Snow removal was not identified as a Contract expense to be paid by CCCM. However,
Ms. Kaluza testified that “[s]now removal was a key gament of all of our planning
.. .. It was felt and decided that we could not anticipate nor control the weather and
therefore, we needed to make sure that snow removal was in place.” Nov. 20, 2013 Trial
Tr. at 75-76. She further testified that “the normal process for snow removahad&
.. .isyou pay for it up front . . . . If it doesshow all winter well it wabasically
insurance but when it snowssthecessary to havte’ 1d. at 76.

45.Mr. Webber agreed that snow removal would be an important consideration for RCMP
securityforces because “snow would . . . have been a very difficult problem if the troops
had to move very fast . ...” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 18bwever,Mr. Webber

testified that he would not have advised CCCM to pre-pay for snow renasual,
14



occurrence in Vancouvés so uncertain. 8causet did not snowat Ballentyne Pier
during the 2010 Olympics, Mr. Webber and CCCM maintain that there would have been
no Contractcost for snow removalld. at 75-76.
D. Lost Onboard Revenue

46.In its charter partygreement with Holland America, CCCM guaranteed $2,408,840 USD
in netOBR. PlIs. Trial Ex. 4Kolland AmericaCharter Party Agreement) at 2. CCCM
agreed tpre-pay$1,204,424 USD, or fiftpercent of the guaranteed amount, by
December 31, 2009d. at 4.

47.CCCM guaranteed Royal Caribbe®®, 330,000 USD in combined neBR for bothof
its ships. Pls. Trial Ex. Royal CaribbeaCharter Party Agreement) at 3. CCCM
agreed tre-pay $3,165,000, or fiftypercent of the guaranteed amount, by December
31, 2009.1d. at 8.

48.To assure payment of ticeuise lines’ guaranteed OBBothcharter party agreements
required CCCM to set asié8,738,840 in funds received from RCMP to cover the full
guaranteed amoungeeNov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 75-830f this amout, CCCM was
required to pre-pay onealf to each cruise line on December 31, 200% cruise line
recovered less than half of its full guaranteed OBR, it would retain the fyplgyraent
and CCCM wouldhave coveredhe additional loss from treetaside funds If acruise
line earned halbf its guarantee®BR, it would keepthe entirgpre-payment (thus
realizing100%o0f the guarantgeand CCCM wouldetainthe second hakHs profit If a
cruise lineearned the full guaranteed OBR, as CCCM anticip@@8M could achieve

through heavy marketing, the cruise lines would repay to CCCidrthgaid halfof

15



OBR and CCCM would&eepthe second half, thereby transforming all of the potential
cost into a profit.See id.

49.The charter party agreements were enforceable in the United States, and CCCM
guaranteed OBR in USD. As a result, all figures supporting the total OBR tialcuee
expressed in USD.

50.CCCM presented the testimony of Adam Snitzer, an independent consultant for Peak
Revenue Performance in Miankilorida, to establish that CCCM would have recouped
the fullnetOBR guaranteed to the cruise linelir. Snitzer testified that he had worked
in the cruise industry for approximately eighteen years and had extensereeagp with
estimating and foreséing OBR. SeeNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 142, 144, 145-47. Mr.
Snitzer worked as Chief Revenue Management Officer of Kenard Cruisesjchssyilud
the Carnival Corporation; Vice President of Special Projects for Carnorab@tion;
Vice President oOnboard Revenue Management for Costa Cruise Lines, a subsidiary of
Carnival Corporation; and Vice President of Marketing and Revenue Management for
Seabourn Cruise Lines, a subsidiary of Carnival Corporatthrat 146—48.

51.Without conceding that Mr. Snitzer qualified as an expert, defense counsel edpress
objection to his testifying at the damages tridl. at 151. The Court reserved the
guestion of whether Mr. Snitzer was qualified to provide expert testimony on the
calculation and projection of cruise line onboard revenue. Baskll.@nitzer's
uncontested expertise in the cruise line industry, the Courttiiadl$/r. Snitzer is
gualified to provide expert testimony on the calculation and projectiorutdeline

onboard revenue, and thesef accepts him as an expefeeFed. R. Evid. 702

16



(providing that a witness may qualify as an expert “by knowledge, skileresnce,
training, or education”).

52.Mr. Snitzerbasedis OBR estimate®n the assumption th&8U membersvould pay for
various services onboard the ships, includiags, casine, food in the alternative
restaurantsbox lunches, shore excursions, shops, photos, spas, communications, laundry,
medicalservices, and art. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 153.

53.Mr. Snitzer based hisdimates on documents that he reviewed in connection with this
case, theharter party agreements, deposition excerpts, and email communicédicats.
154. From these sources, Mr. Snitzer surmieatiRCMPhad an interesh
“maintaining morale, providing a relaxing atmosphere, alloyweaple to drink while on
board, [andpreferring[that] people . . . spend time on board during their recreation”
rather than venture into certain parts of Vancouver that were close to thagarisafe.
Id.

54.Mr. Snitzer’s estimates also assumed that the cruise slupkl have beefull while in
port at Ballentyne Pierld. at 175. Mr. Snitzer explained that “typically when a company
acquires space . . . for a venue like the [Olympics] . . . the intention is &l tlse space
because you're paying for it also typically you would expect that peomeuld fill this
space first before they use any other sphats available to therh.Id. at 175-76.
Similarly, Tracey Kelly a CCCMpartnertestified thathe Contracprovided for one
embarkment and one disembarkment. Nov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 57-58. Mr. Kelly
explainedthat CCCMnegotiatedcontract terms with Kelly MeikleRCMP Qontracting

Officer, and that Ms. Meikle hacepresented that the cruiskips would be full, and, in

17



fact, worried thathe vessels would nbie able to accommodate all of the ISU persannel
Id. at 58.
55.Yet Donna Kaluza testified that when RCM#@ntractedvith CCCM, RCMP was not
certain as to how personnel would have embarked, or “ramped up.” Nov. 20, 2013 Trial
Tr. at 84. Moreover, the Contract provided that “any additional[] embarkation and dis-
embarkation dates are possible, but would require additional funding.” Pls. Trial Ex
(Contract) at CCCM001095 | f. Thus, RCk#peds Mr. Snitzer’s estimatesvhich
were based on one embarkment and one disembarkment.
56.Mr. Snitzer described eéhart that demonstraténis methodology foestimatinga per
person-per-day (ppp®)BR for the Royal Caribbeaships:
The number at the very bottom of the colum$4gl.10 which is
the net on board revenue that the Ro@afribbean Corporation
reported on their & statement fo2010. So that was their actual
experience that they reported their public filings. Then |
allocated the $44.10 according to the percentagéiseifcolumn
titled] breakdown by on board venue . .Sa for example, based
on my experience | estimate that of $#¥4.10 about $12 of that
would have been in bar. Nearly $9 thfat would have been in
casino and for shore excursions.
Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 156. Mr. Snitzer used the same methodologictdate a
perperson-pedayfigure for the Holland Americahip. Id.
57.From this methodologyir. Snitzer calculated the likelBR for the Gntractunder
thirteenindividual revenue categorie€l) Bar/Lounges(2) Bar/Alternative Restaurants;
(3) Casino; (4) Food/Alternative Restaurants;H6pd/Box Lunches6) Shore
Excursions; (7) Shops; (8) Photo; (9) Spa; (10) Communications; (11) Laundry;

(12) Medical; and (13A\rt. SeePls. Trial Ex. 9 (NeOBR Estimate Detail Chart).

18



58.

59.

60.

61.

Mr. Snitzer started with an analysisstandardOBR for each cruise line on a typical
cruise. SeeNet OBR Detail Chart; Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 155-58. Mr. Snitzer then
considered how eadDBR category would haveariedunderthe Contract. SeeNov. 19,
2013 Trial Tr. at 158—60.

Mr. Snitzer estimated that ISU membersuld have spent no money on casinos, art, and
medicalexpenses because “by contract the casinos were meant to be closg]rt was
going to be closed and . . . [RCMP] was going to cover meditél &t 158. Mr. Snitzer
also estimated th#ée cruise lines would not realize photo revenue because the photo
operation would have been closeseeNet OBR Detail Chart.

Mr. Snitzer estimated that Bar/Loungesenuevould total $17.8TUSD perperson-per-
day. Seed. Mr. Snitzer “assumed that the bar numbers would be higher during this
operation” because he believed tt&lt membersvould be mostly male, of drinking age,
andthatno spouses would be on board. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 159. Mr. Snitzer also
assumed that, because RCMP would be assigning two people to a room, ISU personnel
would “congregate in the lounges where they would be drinking . . . . This Wweuld
essentially the only form of unwinding entertainment and socializing on the $tip.”
Therefore, Mr. Snitzer estimated that the cruise lines would have earnduifdgomore
than a typical cruise fromnboard bars and loungekl. at 160.

Mr. Snitzer estimated thaevenue fronBar/Alternative Restaurantgould total$3.94

USD perperson-per-daySeeNet OBR Detail Chart. Mr. Snitzer testified thgeneral

food services woultiave beerbuffet style availabletwenty-four hours a day. Nov. 19,
2013 Trial Tr. at 161 Hethereforeprojectecthat “a little bit more than once a week each

person would go into an alternative dining venue in order to enjoy . . . table service, sit
19



down, a varied menu, more choice and more selectiloh.’'Mr. Snitzeralso assumed
that when ISU members dined in an alternative restaurant, they would have consumed
one cocktail and one-half bottle of wine per visd.

62.Mr. Snitzer estimated thatvenue fronfFood/Alternative Restaurants would total $5.14
USD perpersm-per-day SeeNet OBR Detail Chart. This figure assuméd meals
perperson-pemweek in an alternative restauran80 CAD per person, including
gratuity. 1d.

63. Mr. Snitzer estimated thatvenue from Food/Box Lunchevould total$2.86USD per
persm-per-day.ld. This figure assumed that fifty percent of guests would purchase an
$8.00CAD box lunch each working dayd.

64.Mr. Snitzer estimated that shore excunsievenue would total $6.11SD perperson-

perday. SeeNet OBR Detail Chart. In reaching this number, he assumed that shore

excursions revenue would be lower than a typical operation “because people were not . . .

on vacation the whole time. They were working. But | had assumed that a likesbit
than half of the people would participate in one tour on each of two days off per week.”
Id. at 163. The Court finds that Mr. Snitzer presented an insufficient foundation for this
figure, particularly given that ISU personnel would have been working and atjendi
Olympic events. Becaudér. Snitzer presented no alternative, the Court will deduct
shore excursionsntirelyfrom the total OBR calculation

65. Further, Mr. Snitzer estimated that shopping revenue would total 85D(perperson-
perday. SeeNet OBR Estimate Detail Chart. Thitggure was based on the assumption
that guests would only purchase sundries onboard the vekkeMr. Snitzer testified

that “[to] the extent that [passengers] were going to purchase souvenirs they would
20



66.

67.

68.

probably purchase their souvenirs in the [O]lympic venues because again, the ship was
not the main event.” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 160—T@erefore, Mr. Snitzer

calculated shopping revenue at dheed the rate of a typicaruiseoperation. SeeNet

OBR Estimate Detail Chart.

Mr. Snitzer estnated that spa revenue would total $218D perpersonperday. See

Net OBR Estimate Detail CharfThis figure assumed that “50% of guests [would] get
one $40 haircut every two weeks, 30% [would] have one $80 spa treatment every two
weeks [and] 30% [waild] participate in two $15 fitness classes every week.” Q&R
Estimate Detail Chart. Whilgassengersn a typical cruise have a tendencgpend

more money omnassageandsalors, Mr. Snitzer projected th&uring the [Olympic$

... it would be rore utilitarian.” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 169.

Mr. Snitzer estimated that communicais revenue would total $3 ppersonperday.
SeeNet OBR Detail Chart. These charges would hapemarily consisted ofnternet,

phone cards, and cell phone use while onboard. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 163. Noting
that the Contract provided that RCMP would subsidize internet ddst§nitzer’s
calculation“include[d] the subsidy and also increased usage because the price was
subsidized and because people would be away from family and friends for a prolonged
period of time . . .”. Id. at 163-64.

Mr. Snitzer estimatetevenue of $7.000SD perpersonperday for laundry services.
SeeNet OBR Detail Chart. Although laundry would have been subsidized by RCMP,

Mr. Snitzer forecasteligher laundry expenditures thatypical cruise becausthe
priceswould have beereasonable and ISU stafould have been onboard for a

prolonged period. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 164.
21



69.Based on theséems, Mr. Snitzer eghated that th€ontract likely would have
generated a totainboard revenue figure of $49.846D per available lower berth days
(ALBD), i.e., per bed.SeeNet OBR Total Detail Chart.

70.Mr. Snitzer then determined the number of ALBDsI®lIU member®n the ships:
Holland America’ans Statendarhad 55,088 ALBDs and the two Royal Caribbean ships
had a total of 126,600 ALBDs, for an overall total of 181,688 ALBBeePIs. Trial Ex.
12 (NetOBR Estimate Summarykee alsdNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 175.

71.By multiplying his OBR estimatef $49.84USD perperson-pedayby 181,688 ALBDs,
Mr. Snitzer estimated a net total OBR$%,060,000JSD. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at
172-73;see alsdNet OBR Estimate Summary.

72.CCCM also offered eviden@mncerning itsnissal opportunity to ear®BR duringtwo
anticipatedepositioning cruisesnthems Statendanwhich would have traveledom
San Digo, California, to VancouveCanadaand back¥ Using the same methodology,
Mr. Snitzerestimated thatacationingpassengeron the repositioning cruises would
have spent an estimated $4133D per ALBD. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 173.

73.Thems Statendarhad a capacity of 1,252 passengers and, thus, twalur-
repositioning cruises would have totaled 10,016 ALBBsePIs Trial Ex. 12 (NeOBR

Estimate Summary)Multiplying $41.33USD per-persorperdayby 10,016 ALBDs led

8 A repositioning cruise is usually a one-way trip in which a ship moves from onelouati
another to be available for further busine@dten, a cruise line offers less expensive costs for
such a cruise because the ship does not return passengers to the port of origin. & this cas
repositioning cruises would have transported passengers from San Diego, @aliforni
Vancouver, Canadaglore the Games, and back again at the Games’ concluSeaNov. 19,
2013 Trial Tr. at 172.

22



Mr. Snitzer toestimate that CCCM would have ear$t 3,961USD’ in total OBR
from the repositioning cruises. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at $éB;atoPIs. Trial Ex. 12
(Net OBR Estimate Summary).

74.Mr. Snitzer’s total neOBR projectionfor the Contract anthe repositioning cruises was
$9,047,000JSD.

75.RCMP rebutted CCCM'©BR estimates withnformation from the replacement charters
that RCMPexecutedlirectly with Holland America and Carnivalter it terminated the
Contract Under the replacement chartgrolland America and Carnival earned a
combined total of $676,603in netOBR for three vessels at Ballentyne Pier during the
2010 Winter Olymijzs. This translates intan overall revenue ratd approximately $5
perperson-per-day.

76.Data from the replacement charters shows an approximate occupancy rate tyf seven
percent In response, Mr. Snitzer provided alterm@®R calculationdased on a 69.9
percent occupancy ratee., the actuatombinedship utilization rate for the replacement
charters SeeNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 181.

77.In this alternative calculation, Mr. Snitzer multiplied $49U83D perpersonperday by

the actuatombined occupancy rate. Based on that calculation, Mr. Snitzer determined

® Mr. Snitzer misspoke at trial, indicating that the net OBR for repositiamiriges would have
been $41,000. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 175. The Couésrthat Mr. Snitzer multiplied
$41.33 by 10,016 ALBDs, which results in a projection of approximately $410888id.

9 This figure represents the combined total OBR earned by Holland AmericaamidaC All
financial reports of Hollandmerica ae subject to a protective order; therefore, no details have
been provided in this OpiniorSeeStipulated Protective Order [Dkt. 31].

23



that CCCM would have generated $6.74 millig8D in netOBR from the Contracand
repositioning cruisesld. at 183.

78.RCMP rebutted Mr. Snitzer’s estimates with testimony from Ms. Kaluba testified
that she had been on cruises with “buffets” and “extravagant menus,” but that RGMP wa
“not looking for that kind of formality.” Nov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 54.

79.Ms. Kaluza further testified th#8U personnel worked twelve-hour shjftgith four
workdays followed by four days ofid. at 54-55. The four workdays consisted of two
successivelaytime shiftsfrom 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., arteo successivaighttime
shifts from 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.mid. Ms. Kaluza attestethat security prsonnel could
have worked overtime to receive supplemental pdyat 53.

80.Ms. Kaluzanoted that RCMP would have pda basichousing and foodostsfor all
ISU personnel As a resultsecurity personnelere limited to a per diem of $100CAD
perday, whichleft limited fundsfor meals andours. Seeid. at 66.

81. Despitepreliminary discussiongetween CCCM and RCMiegarding the sale difox
lunches, none would have been provided by the ships and no OBR would have been
realized therefrom. Donna Keda explained that “[RCMP personnelgre directed by
. . .theVancouver organizing comnite, that we were not allowedteke any food of
any type into any venue sites, that they weneviding food and it was necessary for
[ISU memberkto . . . purchae these vouchers afjduse these vouchers for foodd. at
58.

82.RCMPalso contest CCCM'’s initial OBR projections for laundry and internet services.

DonnaKaluza testified that if CCCM had presented a rat®1@CAD per-personper

24



day for laundry, she would haveught out alternative arrangemerdach as a drop#
dry cleaning service at Ballentyne Ptér Id. at 68.

83.Ms. Kaluza also described an internet estimate of $7 taC®I per-personperdayas
“excessive’? Id. at 69. Ms. Kaluza testifd that RCMP “could have set up a wireless
network that would serve the cruise shig,; although neither she nor RCMP provided
evidence fromnternet servic@roviders to support her position.

84.Ms. Kaluzastated thaRCMP generally intendetd providean “accommodation level for
the persanel staying at the [O]lympidst] no lesser standard than you would find at a
Holiday InnExpress Hotel which is a chain and a respected chain in Canada which would
usually have no more than a three star rating in the hoteltrédleat 56-51.

85. Further, MsKaluza testified thatertainlSU personnel would have been onboard with
spouses that also served on the;IBalvever, RCMP offered no evidence regarding how
many couples actually worked the 2010 Olympic Games, which retmiletestimony
unsupported and speculative.

86. TorefuteMr. Snitzer'spresupposition that ISU members would have sought diversions
from crowded stateroomb]s. Kazulatestified that room assignments were to be based
on alternate shift schebhs to minimize the amount of overlap in stateroom occupancy.
Id. at 7G-71.

87.CCCMargues in rebuttdhat OBR generated on theplacement chartersirrelevant

due to reduced scope RCMP’s requested services as compareati¢coriginal Contract.

X Mr. Snitzer provided a laundry estimate of $7 CAD persorperday. Ms. Kaluza’s
testimony, however, referencedatey Kelly's initial estimate of $12 CAD peerson-peday.

12 Mr. Snitzer provided an internet estimate of $3 CADensorperday. Again, Ms. Kaluza’s
testimony referenced Tracey Kelly’s initial estimate of $7 to $10 CAEppeson-peday.
25



88.

89.

First, Mr. Kelly testified that [w]hen [CCCM] met with Kelly Meikle and Michael Day
and Donn&aluza and o in meetings with Bud Mercer [RCMP’s Assistant
Commissionerive had direccommunication from tam that they wanted a phenomenal
experience for thERCMP] personnel. That this was a once iifatime type of
experience.These people were coming from all over Canada [and] they would work
hard, but they were to play hard.” Nov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 83-84.

Mr. Snitzer testified that “all of [the] ma&y” in the replacement charteontracts
including netOBR, “was just rolled up into the charter hire figure and there was no
separate breakout foOBR] or for gratuities. But in fact the dollars involved were
essentially the same number of dollars.6viN20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 33RCMP did not
challenge this testimony and it explains, in part, why RCMP s@aithuch more to
charter three ships, eventhout the cost of a brokeiSee Cruise Connections Charter
Mgmt, 967 F. Supp. 2d at 21idéntifying $76,000,000 CAs the actual cosd RCMP

of the replacement charters)

90.Relatedly, TraceyKelly testified that the replacement charters did not incluyebaidget

for marketingand promotingervices thatvould have earne@BR. Nov. 18, 2013 Trial

Tr. at95. Mr. Kelly testified that “Holland America didn’t apply a budgetdenerate

OBR)] and if they didn't apply a budget, they didn’t provide any resources to promote on
board revenué Id. As further evidence of the replacement charters’ inattembi@BR,

Mr. Kelly testified that only threef twenty-four barson thems Statendarwere open

during the replacement chartand one of those was an omganbarthat held little

appeain a Vancouver winterld. at 96.

26



E. Repositioning Cruises

91.

92.

93.

94.

CCCM'’s chater party agreement with Holland Ameriaticipated thaCCCMwould
sellrepositioning cruises for the four-day sail from San Diego to Vancouver before the
Olympics and the four-day sail from Vancouver to San Diego after the Olymiiav.
18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 106CCCM agreednformally with AA Worldwide, a travel service
agencyto sell two repositioning cruisesd. AA Worldwide agreed to pay CCCM $125
USD perperson-per-day for an eigbdey subcharter. Id. at 108-110.
However, certain terms of tliepositioningagreementvere nevefinalized. As of
November 17, 2008hen RCMP terminated the ContraCCCM had nosenta
confidentiality agreement t&A Worldwide for signature.In addition,Colleen Ladwig
of AA Worldwide testifiedin deposition that the agency planned to agifepackaged
cruise, which suggested that the repositioning cruises would not have generated OBR
CompareDeposition of Colleen Ladwig (Ladwig Dep.) at 16:2—18nith Kelly Trial
Testimony Nov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 113.
RCMP breachethe Contract beford A Worldwide and CCCMeached finaterms on
an agreement for the salerepositioning cruisesld. at 107.
Ms. Ladwig’s license has since been revoked for allegedly fraudulewitiastthat took
place during thedil of 2008.

[I. LEGAL STANDARDS

The Project Services Agreement provided that the Corftracdt be interpreted

and governed, and the relations between the parties determined, by the lawsimBoitcsh

Columbia.” Pls. Trial Ex. 1Gontraci CAN0000149 § 9. Therefore, the Court reviews the legal

principles that apply tdetermine damages fbreach of contract under British Columbia law.

27



A. Breach of Contract Under British Columbia Law

It is undisputed that the appropriate measure of danmtpet profits. The
general rule is that contract damages should f@asaintiff in the economic position thiat
would haveachieved hathe defendant performed the contraSee, e.g., Bank of Am. Can. v.
Mut. Trust Ca.2002 CarswellOnt 1114, § 47 (SC. 2002)(reciting the “general rule of
contract damages. . . [that] the amount which would have been received if the contract had
been kept, is the measure of damages if the contract is broken™ (qtiaitiey v. Baxenda)&®
Exch. 341, 156 End@Rep. 145 (Eng. 1854) (other citation omittedy);J.B. Enters. Ltd. v.
Defence Constr1999 CarswellAlta 301, %5 (S.C.C 1999) (“The general measure of damages
for breach of contract is, of course, expectation damages p)aintiff that proves breachof
contract can collect damages thatsttewn to be the reasonable restdithe breach.Berhe v.
Coblez Holdings Ltd2013 CarswellBC 3562, 1 32 (B.C. Ct. App. 2013).

However,damagesannot be recovered if they onpresent alaintiff’'s
speculabns about lost profits, or are too remote to have been contemplated at the time of
contracting SeeHouweling Nurseries Ltd. v. Fisol®. Corp, 1988 CarswellBC 471, § 27
(B.C. Ct. App. 1988) (citingdadley v. Baxenda)® Ex. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145, 151 (1854)).
other words, lamagesrising in respect of a breaohcontractshould be such as arise either
naturally,i.e, in the usual course of things, or such as may reasonably be supposed to have been
in the contemplation of both parties, at the time they made the contract, as the meshdbtd
a breach.”"RBC Dominion Secs., Inc. v. Merrill Lynch Cémc., 2008 CarswellBC 2099, | 10
(S.C.C. 2008) (citingdadley v. BaxendaJ® Ex. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1864 plaintiff

seekingdamages &sed on a lost opportunity must show that the lost opportunity was reasonably

28



likely to result in a profit.Eastwalsh Homes Ltd. v. Anatal Devs. L1®93 CarswellOnt 587,
1133-45, 57-59 (Ont. Ct. App. 1993

UnderBritish Columbia lawa defendant may rely on thetual results from a
substitute contractor employed to complete a breached contract as an apprepciatednk for
calculating damageslercon Contractors Ltd. v. British Columbia (Minister of Transp. and
Highway) 2006 CarswellBC 730, 1 156 (B.C.S.C. 200éyersed on other ground2010
CarswellBC 296 (S.C.C. 2010However, actual resultsom a substitute contractor can only be
used when a defendant shows that “the conditions . . . of both contractors would have been
comparable.”ld.
B. Duty to Mitigate

“Mitigation is a doctrine based on fairness and common sense, which seeks to do
justice between the parties in the particular circumstances of the Gmglicott Estates Inc. v.
Toronto Catholidist. Sch.Bd. 2012 CarswellOnt 12505, T 25 (S.C.C. 2012 plaintiff has a
duty to take all reasonable steps to mitigate anydaseg froma breach of contract, and may
not recover any part of the loss that is dugstown neglector failureto take suchleasonable
steps.Id. But a defendant bears the burden of demonstrating fiairdiff has failed to
mitigate damagesSee Michaels v. Red De@oll., 1975 CarswellAlta 57 11(S.C.C. 1975)
(“If it is the defendant’s position that the plaintiff could reasonably havalad@ome part of
the loss claimed, it is for the defendantéory the burden of that issue . . . .1j a defendant
makes e required showing, a court is authorized to redumcaward of damage See Onta
Holdings Inc. v. Bonosusatya998 CarswellBC 1968, 1 30 (B.C.S;G/an Snellenberg v.

Cemco ElecMfg. Co, 1946 CarswellBC 128} 6 §.C.C. 1946).

29



[11. ANALYSIS

RCMP contracted to pay CCCM $55,348,136 CAD, which converts to
$53,482,904 USD as of September 26, 2008.CM claims thaRCMP’s breah causedt to
lose additional profit opportunities from onboard revenuethadale ofepositioning cruises,
while RCMP claims that CCCM underestimated expenses, omitesgssargosts, and failed to
mitigate damagesThe Courtwill assess damages lealsonthe Contracandcertainlostonboard
revenue, but not repositioning cruises, for which the evidence is too speculative. The Court wil
then address questions of law related to the proper interest rate andanitfdamages.
A. TheContract

RCMP objectdo CCCM’sestimatectosts of performandeecaus€€CCM
omitted certain expensesidallegedlyunderestimated other costhe Court will address each
contested category of contract expenses the $5,000,000 USD to John Sessions and $500,000
USDto Phillip Sloaneas well as the costs oécycling and garbage removal, snow removal,
water bunkering, ground services, miscellaneous expenses, and hotel and per dethe As t
uncontested categories, swadtosts for stevedoring, port agentharbor pilots, forensic
accounting, information technology, insurance, airfare, and legal servicequheCcepts
CCCM'’s estimatd costs of performance.

i. $5,000,000 to Johisessions

RCMP contends that CCCM entered into a binding and efole@greement
with John Sessiorfer $5,057,500JSD. RCMP emphasizes thaetBessiond.etter of Credit
ensuredCCCM's eligibility to bid for and secure the Contract, aad the successfoidder,
CCCM had an obligation to repay Mr. Sessioss a reslt, RCMP claims that CCCNhust

deduct from its claimed profit the fub5,057,500JSD owed to Mr. Sessions. CCCM responds
30



that theSessiond etter of Creditwas irsufficiently definitein its terms to constitute a binding
agreementCCCM alsoargueghat“any payment made fdr.] Sessions is outside the costs to
perform the Contract and would be paid, in any event, by the partners from giteiRCMP
made its payment to CCCM under the contract.” CCCM Reply [Dkt. 100] at 7.

Theletter of IntentmemorializedMr. Session's agreemento provide an
“unredeemable, nonpayable Letter of Credit in the amount of $5,057,500” to support CCCM’s
bid for the Contract. Defs. Trial Ex. 4 (Sessions Letter of Intent) at 1. Thex dkthtent
provided that if EMP awarded a contract @CCM, Plaintiffswould pay {Mr.] Sessions’
choice of either the redemption fi@] special limited partnership interest or . . . allocations and
distributions of the amounts described abawe, the $5,057,500] within 10 dayfter the
Partnership receives its initial payment from the [RCMP]which is] (currently expected to be
75% of the total project fee) (the ‘Initial Fee Installment’)d’ at 1-2. TheLetter of Creditalso
committedthe partiego “work[ing] in good faith toward the preparation and execution of a
definitive LimitedPartnershipAgreement, which never happenedd. at 2.

But the Sessions Letter of Intent deano mentioror reference t&€CCM’s
performance on th€ontract. laeed, the selidentified “nonpayable Letter of Credit” intimates
that Mr. Sessions never put any money at risk, which could compdiogtprospectiveffort to
collect. Further, the terms of the Letterdmtentrequiredlater substantive negotiations to
finalize the arrangemetitroughthe establishment of a limited partnershipe tibsence of such
further agreement could alsomplicateMr. Session's effortsto collectfrom CCCM These
observations are not intended to express an opinion on the enforceability of theflLletemt
butratherto indicate thatCCCM'’s alleged obligation to Mr. Sessions is not entioglgtain

Without regard to these predicate issulee,Court finds that CCCM'’s execution of the Contract
31



andreceipt of funds were preconditiottsanypayment to Mr. SessionsSeed. Mr. Sessions’s
entitlement to payment, if any, amatter to be settled between Mr. Sessions and C{e&@M
the award herebut the Sessions Letter of Intémhota cos of performance to be deductefSee
Waterman v. IBM Can. Ltd2013 CarswellBC 3726, T 72 (S.C.C. 2013\]f important
purpose of the law of contracts is to protect the redderexpectations of the parties,” and
therefore, courts must “ensutet there is a good ‘remedial fit' between the bheaf obligation
and the remedy. The Court finds that CCCM is not required to deduct $5,05A&IDas an
anticipated expensd Gontractperformance

ii. Phillip Sloan€s Salary

RCMP contendghat CCCMshould have deducted $500,008D owed in salary
to Phillip Sloane.lIt is agreed by all parties thislr. Sloane came out of retirementserve as
CCCM'’s Chief Financial Officer CCCM claims, howeverthat Mr. Sloane would ndtave been
paida “salary” but, rathera stipulategpayment divided amonggach partner’s share of the
profits.

Mr. Sloane testified thdtis receipt 0$$500,000 was “not a salary . . . because . . .
there was no guarantee. It was voluntary on their part. It was out of profiis.”18, 2013
Trial Tr. at137. Despite vigorous cross examination, RCMP could establish no motaahan
CCCM had agreed to pay Mr. Sloane $500,000 optafits. See idat 138. An agreement to
payfunds out of anticipated profits does not constituteagary” tantamount tmverheadr
expenss to the contrary, the paymeitgelf is dependertin sufficient profit. Mr. Sloane’s
testimonyindicatal that hefunctioned as partnerinsofar ashis payment dependext CCCM
earninga profit the actual payment dependaa subsequertgreement of the partneesdhis

payment was capped at $500,066ardless of the final profitAlthough Mr. Slane was an
32



interested witnessis testimony wasogent and unequivocandtherefores credited by the
Court. As with Mr. Sessions, paymentRbillip Sloanes to be decided betwedrnm and the
CCCM partnes. See Waterman v. IBM Can. Lt@013 CarswellBC 3726, § 72 (S.C.C. 2013).
CCCM is not required deduct $500,008D as a cost of performance

iii. Recycling and Garbage Removal

RCMP argueshat GCCCM underestimated costs that it would have incurred for
recycling and garbage removal for three vessels at Ballentyne Pier. SpgclRCGNP urges
the Court to rely on CCCM'’s cost estimate from July 29, 2008, which projeatest of
$880,000CAD for recycling and garbage removd&®CMPis dubious ofCCCM'’s current
estimateof only $212,00@CAD, which is less than onguarter otheinitial projection. CCCM
retorts thatts ownpreliminaryestimates are noeliable and the Court shoubése its
calcdation on the uncontroverted testimonyitsf expert witnessStariey Webber.

RCMP provides no basis for the Court to select the July g@@ninary cost
estimate by Phillip Sloangs opposed t8tan Webber’s detailed trisdstimonyconcerning
normd actual cost for these shipat Ballentyne PierMr. Webber testified that he had extensive
experience with Holland America aRbyal Caribbean Cruise Line shigsBallentyne Pier.
Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 30—-3He also testified that, aslangtime Port Agent, he understood
waste removal requirements and “coordinate[d] with Tymac for the remova sfudge and
dry and wet garbage and recyclindd. at 31. Based on his experience, Mr. Webber optimaid
the cost for recycling and garbage resador the duration of the 20kharters would have been
approximately $212,006AD. RCMP offeed norebuttal witness It did, however, offer an
exhibit indicating that the actual cost of recycling and garbage removabtit&tedg,267.51

CAD for the replacement charterSeePIs. Ex. 21A (Tymac Invoices). Mr. Webber justified his
33



higher estimate by explaining that tteplacementharters consisted of “two smaller shipsl[,] so
less people and less waste.” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 59. The Courtifaitiér. Webber’'s
testimonywas direct clear, and highlgredible. Thetrial evidence supports a cost of $212,000
CAD for recycling and garbage removal.

iv. Snow Removal

The parties contest wheth@CCM would havepre-paid $79,80@AD for snow
removal despite the fact that it never snowed at Ballentyne Pier duri2§il@ewinter
Olympics This dispute has two componeriisst, whethersnow removal shoulde treated aa
necessary prpaymentr as an actual expense; and second, wh€l&M would have been
responsible for snow removai all

RCMP contends that prepayment for snow removal was required to @éastlearance

from Ballentyne Pieand, thereforas acost thatvould have been incurred without regard to
actual snowfall By contast, CCCM argueghat snow removal, at best, would have baen
actual costincurredonly if it had snoweat the Pieduring the Winter Olympics. Notindpat
snow accumulation would have hampelgd’s ability to mobilizefor emergenciegsCCCM also
contends that snow removalasa securityrelatedexpenseo be paid by Canad&eed. at 101
(On cross examination, Mr. Webber testiftedt“snow would [] have been a difficult problem
if the troops had to move very fgst

CCCM'’s assertions araigported by the recordCCCM correctly notes that the
Contractis silentas tosnow removal, omitting i&s an expender which CCCM would have
been responsiblevioreover,Mr. Webberattested that heould not have advisesdCCMto pre-
pay for snow remaad. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 76To be sureMs. Kaluza testified that

RCMP required theeplacementruise lines t@re-payfor snow removal because “[w]hether it
34



gets used, it doesn’t matter . . . . If it doesn’t snow all winter [] it was basinallyance but
when it snows it's necessary to have it.” Nov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 76. But the Court finds that
this testimonyelated to decisions that were made after RCMP breat¢he@€ontract and revised
the scope of the charter hires

In sum, thdrial evidencademonstratethatsnow removal \@snot a Contract
expensghat CCCMwould have prggaid It is undisputed that there was no sradvBallentyne
Pierduring the 201®@Ilympics which means that snow removal would not have been an actual
expense. Without Contract language requiring CCCM topprgfor snow removalthe Court
will not add it toCCCM'’s costs of Contract performance. The Court need not decide whether
snow removal would have been a secuniigted costinder the Contract.

v. Water Bunkering®

RCMP calculate Contract costs for water bunkerimgreferencing CCCM'’s
June 2008 estimate of $200,008D. It argues thaiMr. Webber’'scurrent projection of
$121,902CAD is woefully insufficient and the Court should rely on CCCM'’s origiestimate
to determine the total cost, raisindit $78,098CAD. CCCM responds that Mr. Webber's
testimony should contrpés itwas based on hikirty years of experience adart Agent,
twenty-six years of whib he served as a cruise linerPAgent at Ballentyne PieiSeeNov. 19,
2013 Trial Tr. at 24-25.

RCMP offers noationale as tevhythe Court shouldelectCCCM’s rough 2008

estimate oveMr. Webber’'suncontrovertedestimony RCMP claimed that CCCM'’s expense

13 Mr. Webber testified that water bunkering costs consist of charges from the Citycoieer
for water a ship takes on board. Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 32. He further testified that the cost
of water bunkering was approximately $2@©AD per ton during the 2010 Winter Olympidil.
at 44.
35



calculationsat thedamages trial were inaccurdtecause “[t]he invoices received and paid by the
RCMP in connection with the actual charters provide the best evidence of the atiddsisa
that Cruise Connections would have incurred, but omits from its calculationss” @asing
Trial Brief at 15 Yet RCMP made no such showiagjtrial Because RCMBfferedno reason
to select thdnigher2008estimateand because Mr. Webber’s testimony wasrely crediblethe
Court concludes that CCCM properly estimated water éting at $25,000CAD.

vi. Ground Services

CCCM initially estimated that it would have paid approximately $50@QAD
for ground services during the 2010 Winter Olympics. It montends that the trial testimony of
Donna Kaluzaestablishedhat CCCMwould not have incurred any cost for ground services
because “RCMP had its own transportation group that was responsible fonghagturity
personnel between the airport and the cruise ships, and [ RCMP had no intention of using
CCCM’s port agent fothese services.” Pls. Closing Trial Brief atBius, CCCM asks the
Court toassess $CAD for ground servicesRCMP argues that CCCM would nonetheless have
paidfor ground services becauges expense iterthad to do with ground operations, hiring
empdoyees to make deliveries, paying for such shipping, and last minute running.” Chesfing
Trial Brief at 17. RCMP discounts the impact of Ms. Kaluza'’s testimpalghough shevasits
own witness, and urges the Court to recognize the full amount of $50AD@&s an expense
that would have been incurred imi@ract performance

Donna Kaluza testified that RCMP “had [its] own transportation group” and
would not haveelied onCCCM'’s Port Agent to collect its personnel from hotels and airports
beforeembarkation. Nov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 75.erHestimonyndicatesthat CCCM would

not have expendedfall $50,000CAD, asbudgetedfor ground services. Howevetjs
36



difficult to discern from the record whether RCMP would have used Mr. Weslidpeund
transportationf the Contract with CCChadremainedn force during the 2010lympics
because the intentions of RCMP’s contracting agents changed dramatically oderis
assumedaontrol. In addition, CCCM offered no witnesses or evidence to diipattéwould
have incurredt least some cofdr “deliveries and last minute running.” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial
Tr. at 33;see alsdNov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 75. Nor d@CCM provide aralternate estimate to
reflectthe projectedcosts for deliveriesgground shipment, and last minute rarsjwithout
transportation of passengers before embarkation. In this respect, the @tithdt CCCM
failed to overcome RCMP’s evidentteat $50,00@CAD for ground serices is an exaggerated
amount Because all withessagreethatsome expense would have been incurred, the Court
will recognize a cost &25,000CAD for ground services.

vii. Miscellaneous

Phillip Sloane chaed his cash flowprojections fothe Contragtwhich included
two “Miscellaneoustategorieof $100,000 eacl: SeePls. Trial Ex. 34 (Cash Flow
Projections).At trial, Mr. Sloane offered the following testimony regarding the “Misceltas”
items:

| had a hundred thousand dollars down below theuihere you

see other expensefnd | got nervous at the erattually because |

didn’t have anything for subcontractors ahdvas the last minute

decision on my part, still trying to kel ultra conservative, and |

was trying to make sure thah&d all of my bases covereQuite

frankly, | didn't know what[the first “Miscellaneous” itemjvas

for. So | put[it] down. . . [because] . . .really wanted to just
covermy [bases]in case we had anything uncovered.

14 While the first $100,000 Miscellaneous item covered subcontracting expenses, the second
$100,000 covered unidentified expenses. Because the first $100,000 Miscellaneous item applied
to subcontracting expenses, however, the Court finds that this expense item would have been
paid in CAD rather than USD.

37



Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 115.

CCCM nowargueghat,since Mr. Webber’'sesimony clearly identified all
subcontractor expenses for which CCCM would have bakle, the evidence shows thhie
second$100,000 would not have been expende@CM therefore maintainthatone of the
Miscellaneous itemsn the amount of $100,000, should be excluded fteroost of
performance Pls. Closing Trial Brief at 7 n.6. RCMP, however, notes that both miscellaneous
budgetitemsof $100,00thave been included in nearly every cost estimate exchanged between
the parties.RCMP contends that “[i]f Mr. Sloane changed his mind about this expected cost,
Cruise Connections had a duty to correct its interrogatory respordes.”

Mr. Sloaneexplainedthat he included two $100,00@iscellaneous charges to
support an “ultrazonservative” profiestimate for the purpose of securing bank financthege
Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 115. Mr. Webber provided thorough testimony regdhding
subcontracting costs th@CCM wouldhave incurred in performing theoGtract Butbecause
the Contract was wer performed, it cannot be sdlthtMr. Sloane’s inclusion of additional
costs was unnecessargiven the complexity and duration of performance, the uncertainty of
operating at a time of increased experigmg the Games, ar@CCM’s continued inclusiomf
two Miscellaneous items in ifwe-trial damages calculationg)e Court finds that CCCM did not
carryits burden of showing that one of thescellaneous charges should bmitted from the
cost of performance.

viii. Hotel andPer Diem

Finally, CCCM seeks to reduce its hotel and per diem estimates by one month

based on the trial testimony of Phillip Sloane. Specifically, CCCM contendMhat “

38



Sloang§'s] . . . estimated hotel cost assumed that CCCM operations personnel would stay in
hotels fora sixmonth period that included the time when the cruise ships were to be in port, an
assumption that he later realized was incorrect.” Pls. Closing Trial Brief.at Bmilarly,

CCCM aversthat Mr. Sloane included an extra month of per diem costulse he mistakenly
assumed that CCCM partners woulddegedin hotels forsix months. Id. at 7 n.8 (noting that

“the per diem cost has been reduced by one month (to $15@AMm]), reflecting the fact that

the CCCM partners would have stayed on the cruise ships at least during Februayy 2010”
RCMP objects to these reductions as “arbitrary,” and argues that “[t|hevesisdence that the
hotel cost and per diem as previously estimated by Cruise Connections did not ralakad]

an allowancefor the reduced time that CCCM partners would have stayed in hotels.

Mr. Sloandurthertestifiedthat his per diem estimate was based on dining and
incidental osts for CCCM partners over six months, butater realized that “a lot of these
people were goig to be on the ships, but [he] didn’'t go back and refthegnumbers.”ld. at
122. Mr. Sloane was subsequently asked where CCCM partners would bevdilgdgte ships
were in port, and he responded that “[tjhey were on the ships.” Nov. 19, 2@l3Tat 123.
RCMP does not contest that Mr. Sloane’s testimony applied to both CCCM partners and
operations personnel. Accordingly, the Court finds that CCCM properly adjusteckitsumadt
per diem estimates by one monwith hotel costs totaling $25,600 CAD and per diem totaling
$150,000 CAD.

B. Lost Onboard Revenue During the Olympics

CCCM claims that RCMP’s breach of camtt deprived CCCM of $9,060,000

USD in OBR profits duringthe Olympics, as calculated Bylam Snitzer RCMP’s objections to

Mr. Snitzer’s estimates are twofold. FIRCMP contests CCCM’s OBR projections based on
39



the actual onboard revenue reported by Holland America and Carnival during themeyplace
charters Second, RCMP attacks certain assumptions underlying Mre8aitstimates as
inconsistent with the intended purpose or scope of the Contract.

As to the firstpoint, RCMP argues that CCCM overestimateddBR profit
because Holland America and Carnival realized actual onboard revenue at a rate of
approximately $ per-persomperday. RCMP contends that CCCMXBR estimate of
approximately $50 papersonperday assumes that CCCM could have earned ten times more
OBRthan Holland America or Carnival, “two of the best-known powerhouses in the cruise
business.”Def. Closing Trial Briefat 3. CCCM retortsthatits plans cannot be compared to the
replacement charters’ OBfecause “the cruise lines made no effort to generate @BRe
ships which led to incredibly low actual spendSCCM Reply at 2. Specifically, CCM notes
that Holland America did not allocate funds to marketingromotingOBR during theWinter
Olympics, and that all but three bars on the Holland Ameng&tatendamwere closediuring
the Games CCCM concludes that “the cruise lines dedicatecimml resources to the
generation of OBMecause they had no reason to spend money going after money they already
had in hand.”ld. at 3.

British Columbiacourtsrecognize thah defendanmightuse actual results from a
substitute contractor as an appropriégenagevenchmark for breach of contra@ee Tercon
Contractors Ltd. v. British Columbia (Minister of Transp. and Highwa@p6 CarswellBC 730,

1 156 (B.C.S.C. 2006 While RCMP relies on this principal, it failed to show ttthe
conditions . . . of both contractors would have been comparalie YWhen questioned at trial
about the actudBR generated by Holland America and Carnival, Adam Snitzer testified that

he had “never seen numbers this low.” Nov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 34. nilzeSurther
40



testified thatonboard revenum the replacement contraat&s*just rolled up into the charter
hire figure and there was no separate breakout for @BR. gratuities. But in fact, the dollars
involved were essentially the same numtfedlollars.” 1d. at 33. In other word©BRwas an
unspecified cost built intthe basic charter hire rate RCMP’s contracs with Holland America
and Carnival.ld. RCMPdid not contesthat the replacement chartéaded tobudget for the
marketingof onboard services, Holland America closed most of the available bars onboard the
ms Statendapand the replacement charters increased their hire rates to include typical OBR
figures Nor didRCMP present evidence that its replacencbatter contracteere sufficiently
similar to justify relying onactualOBR as abenchmark for damages under the Contractact,
rather than having OBR in hand, CCCM had guaranteed a high revenue rate on OBR and had
every incentive to earn it. The evidence shows that RCMP’s approach to oatiaties,and
therefore the resulting OBRntirelychanged from its initialequirementsnd expectations for
CCCM. The Court finds that the replacement charters arsuftitiently equivalent to
determineCCCM'’s reasonabbanticipated OBR income.

RCMP alscargueghat CCCMs damages calculatiorsavefailed toappreciate
that the ships would not have been full for tiiety-one to fortyfour daysthat the CCCM
charters were to be in pofrRCMPrelies onthelower occupang rates of the Carnivalnd
Holland America shipsyhich were attributableo the fact thatthe security forces concentrated
in Vancouver gradually ramped up their presence as the Olympics approached anapleen ra
down after the Olympics were ovéso that, overallthe ships wereat full. Id. From these
facts RCMPargueghat CCCM based its OBR estimates on #reoneous assyption of a 100%
occupancy ratduring the entire 2010 Olympic€CCM respondshatthe Contractcalled for

one embarkatioof passengers at the beginning of the Olympics and one disembarkation of
41



passengers at the endCCCM Reply at 4 (citing Nov. 18, 2014 Trial Tr. at 57-59, 100) (other
citation omitted). CCCM also argues that Kelly MejHRCMP’s Manager of Contracting,
representethat the ships would be full throughout the Olympilzk.at 5. h the alternative
CCCM offered an OBR projection preparedNdi. Snitzerbased on a seventy percent utilization
rate. Id. at 5.

The Contractlearly statedhattherewould be “one embarkation date . . . and one
disembarkation date . . . .” PIs. Trial Ex. 1 (Contract) at CCCMO001¥8bit also provided that
“[alny additional embarkation and dis-embarkation dates are possible, but will require
additional funding’ Id. (emphasis added). Accordinghultiple embarkation and
disembarkation dates, such as those that occurred in fact, were within the cdrderopthe
Contract. While CCCMs planning in 2008 assumed that the ships would be full while in port,
seeNov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 58he Contract clearly alloweal different scheduleChanges
would have required additional funding, but neither paftgredevidence otdditionalcoss or
profit marginsto cover such a possibilityBecause RCMP’s gradual onboarding process was
within the scope afhe ContracandCCCM presentedo evidence of additional costs, the Court
will assess damages basedlom actual seventy percemtcupancyateof the replacement
charters

Further, RCMP contends that CCCND8R estimates are speculative and fail to
recognizethe spending habits ¢6U personnel on a government per die@onsistent with
CCCM'’s negotiations with RCMP’s first representatives, Adam Snitzer tedtifatdis revenue
estimates assumed that RCMP wookdconcernedith “maintaining morale, providing
relaxing atmosphere, allowingeople to drink while on board, [angileferring[that] people . . .

spend time on board during their recreation versus going into certain parts of towrcouver
42



that wereclose to the port.” Nov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. at 154. In contrast, based on RCMP’s
changed requirements after the Contract brdaohna Kaluza testified that RCMP intended to
providean “accommodation level. .no lessef] than you would find at a Hiolay InnExpress
Hotel which . . . would usually have nmne than a three star rating in the hotel tradéov. 20,
2013 Trial Tr. at 51. Ms. Kaluza testified that RCMP planned to increase moraleviding
ISU personnel with an opportunity to work additional hours and earn overtimddoay.53.
But RCMP offered no records of such overtime pay and failed to otherwise denwotistrat
limited availability of ISU personnel. Without such support, the Court finds that Misz&a
generalized testimy is insufficient to reduce CCCBlcost of performance

Thefull record including the deposition testimony of Bud Mercer and Donna
Kaluza;the compensation and profit structafehe Contractand the OBR guarantees in the
charter party agreements between CCCM and the cruisedoresborate Mr. Snitzer’'s general
assumption that CCCM would hakiadopportunities to maximize onboard reveifiugn
selected venues that were to remain opdna. Kaluza’s testimonjo the contrary was consistent
only with the revised expectations tHRCMP applied to the replacement chartefter it
breached the Contract

RCMPfurther relies orCCCM’s contemporaneou3BR estimateswhichwere
lower thanthe estimates it presents hesad argues that CCCM'’s current rnougnsshould be
discounted.RCMP emphasizes that CCCMXBR estimates haveovedeverupward since
2008,with an initial estimate of $15 pgrersonperday in 2008, an estimate of $20 to $25 per-
person-per-day in January 2009, and a current estimate piegp@rsonperday. The purpose
of each of these estimates shdhes flaw in RCMPs argumenton August 23, 20Q&efore the

charter party agreements between CCCM and the cruisehiigelseen finalized cautious
43



Phillip Sloane estimatean OBR rate o$15perpersonperdayfor the purpose of obtaining
financing seeDef. Ex. 6 (Aug. 23, 2008 Email from Phillip Sloane to Tracey Kelly); Tracey
Kelly estimated a®BR figure of $20 to $25 per-person-per-day in December 2008 when
CCCMwas trying to convine Royal Caribbean to submit a laifter RCMP breached the
Contract Neither of these estimates, tied to their purposes and authors, affectdytbis aha
CCCM'’s legitimate expectation from OBR revenbesed on the Contraahd charter party
agreementghat it actually obtained

Aside from generalizedbjections, RCMP also contests itemizeationsof
CCCM’s OBR projections. Specifically RCMP contends that CCCM would not hagelized
any revenuerbm box lunches. The Court agre@de trial testimony established tlsstcurity
personnel could not bring lunches inside the security perinfetettse 2010 Games, and
therefore CCCM would not have earn€aBR from box lunchesSeeNov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at
57-58.

RCMP alscassertshat CCCMsubmited inflated rates foonboard laundry and
internet service Relying on Tracey Kelly’s approximations of $10 per ftayinternet access
and $12per dayfor laundry,seeNov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 158-59, RCMP stands on Donna
Kaluza’s testimony that if CCM had presented her with g®rates, she would have searched
for alternative arrangementslov. 20, 2013 Trial Tr. at 68This argument entirely ignores the
lower estimations provided by Mr. Snitze8eeNov. 19, 2013 Trial Tr. 163—-64. In any event,
Ms. Kaluza'’s testimony suffedfrom the inherent limits oéfteracquired knowledge. When
RCMP accepted a lower bid price from CCAM2008than it actually paid foreplacement
charters in 20L,0RCMPneither knew nor asked ftine bases underlyil@CCM’s onboard

revenueestimatesthose details were provided only in the charter party agreements, but not the
44



Contract to which RCMP was a partR CMP failed to provide any reasoned basis for an
alternate estimatender the Contract NorhasRCMP profferedanyevidence oflternative
sourcedrom which kssercosts for laundrgr internet serviceould have been obtaineBased
on the record, the Court finds that CCCM supportedsatsnats for OBR fromlaundry and
internet service anthat RCMP failed t@vercomehat estimate

C. Repositioning Cruises

The final category of CCCM damages is lost profit from the sale of reposgdioni
cruises before and after the 2010 Winter Olympics. CCCM contends that it had & defini
agreement with AA Worldwide to sell repositioning cruises on the Holland Anrasca
Statendamand that CCCM would have earned approximately $1,252)&I0from the sale of
thosecruises. While CCCM acknowledges that its agreemaith AA Worldwide was not
reduced to writingit insiststhat an oral agreement with definite terexssted wherebyAA
Worldwide wouldsell repositioing cruises andn return, would pay CCCM $123SD per
person-per-day to sutharter thems Statendarfor eight days.In responseRCMP argues that
CCCM and AAWorldwide never entered intm &nforceablagreement because “the cruise ship
business does not function on oral contracts.” Defs. Closing Trial Brief at 11.

The Court agrees with RCMP. Before RCMP breached the Contract, CCCM had
not submittedinal documents, including confidentiality agreemerib Colleen Ladwig at AA
Worldwide. Moreoverit is clear thaMs. Ladwig andCCCM had materially different
understandings regarding the scope and quality of the repositioning cruises.diig} La
testified at deposition that AA Worldwide was planning a “fully inclusive” cruise pack&ge
Ladwig Dep. at 16 CCCMdid not share the same understanding, as it envisioned additional

opportunities to ear®BR from spas, sundries, bars, special events, and shore excuiSemns.
45



Nov. 18, 2013 Trial Tr. at 113. €ke material differences clarifiyat Ms. Ladwig and the
CCCM partnership had not reached a definite agreemeait ovaterial terms related to the
repositioning cruisesBecausehere was no definiteontract—oral or otherwise—the Court
finds that CCCMcannot clainlost profits from the repositioning cruisas part of its damages
here Since CCCM's agreement with AA Worldwide was too speculative to warrant ggdama
awardfor lost profits, CCCM is snilarly barred from recovering onboard revenue from the sale
of repositioning cruises.
D. Duty to Mitigate

RCMP contends that CCCM’s damages should be reducedebyy-five percent
because CCCM failed to mitigats damagedy pursung other charteopportunities.
Specifically, RCMP claims that CCCM could have secuther similar projects and that
CCCM considered other ventures in Vancouassociated wittthe 2010 Winter Olympics.
Based orthe experience dECCM’s partneran the cruise industry ands. Ladwig’sdeposition
testimonythat CCCM had discussed using other shipsdiferentcruises RCMPurges the
Court to find that CCCM had a reasonable opportunity to mitigate any daarégieg from
RCMPs breach CCCM counters that it could noave reasonably mitigated damagpesause
the charter party agreemept®vided that thehips were reservedr the “express and exclusive
use” of RCMP during the 2010 Winter OlympicSeePIs. Trial Ex. 4Holland AmericaCharter
Party Agreement at 3,2); Pls. Trial Ex. §Royal CaribbeaiCharter Party Agreement at 1)
CCCM alsocontendghat RCMP’s breacmade it impossible for CCCM to secure financiog
the charteof anyotherships.

British Columbialaw is clear that alaintiff has a duty téake all reasonable steps

to mitigate any losgesulting froma breach of contract, and may not recover any partasfsa
46



that is due to itewn neglect or failure to take reasonabigigation efforts SeeSouthcott
Estates Inc. v. Toronto Catholist. Sch.Bd. 2012 CarswellOnt 12505, { 24 (Can. S.C.C.
2012). A defendant bears the burden of proving tipdaiatiff failed to mitigate damagessee
Michaels v. Red Deetoll., 1975 CarswellAlta 57 11(S.C.C. 1975) (“If it is the defendast’
position that the plaintiff could reasonably have avoided some part of the lossd;l#iis for
the defendant toarry the burden of that issue . . . .Tj adefendant make$é required
showing, the counmnayreduce armward of damage See Onta Holdings Inc. v. Bonosusatya
1998 CarswellBC 1968, § 30 (B.C.S.G/gn Snellenberg v. Cemé&bec.Mfg. Co, 1946
CarswellBC 1281 6 (S.C.C1946).

RCMP failed to carry its burden. The questdmitigation devolves into
whether CCCM could have charteredeatships to serve as floating hotels during the 2010
Vancouver Olympics. But RCMP presented no evidence to demonstraBCiGdt had an
opportunity tocharter Holland America or Royal Caribbesinps, much less any other cruise
ships, during the 2010 Olympics, whislasthe period duringvhich mitigation might be
measured Any charterdo other destinations are too speculative to assess meaningfully, and no
evidence supports such opportunities.

Moreover,Colleen Ladwi¢s deposition testimony does not prove that CCCM had an
actual opportunity to mitigate damageds. Ladwig generally stated that CCCM had discussed
the possibility of using other ships for additional cruises during the 2010 Winter @krbpt
this testimonywastoo speculative and imprese to provahat CCCMcouldhave charteredther
ships during the 2010 Winter Olympics. Accordingly, the Court findsRRAMP failed to

establish that CCCNailed to mitigate damages.

a7



E. Interest

CCCM seeks arejudgment interesate ofthree percet (3%) per year above the
average bank rate in Canaddhe calendar month preceditige date that Canada pays the
judgment. CCCM assertghat therate for prejudgment interest set unttes British Columbia
Court Order Interest AcCOIA), R.S.B.C. 1996, ch. 7% irrelevant because the parties
specified an alternative rat&eePls. Trial Ex. 1 (Contract) at CAN007118-19, 1 14. Not so.
CCCMcites a Contract provision titléthterest on Overdue Accounts,” which required only
that RCMPremainliable for unpaid and overdu€ontract serviceat an average rate plus 3%.
Id. The parties’ agreement concerning uncontested, overdue amounts during Contract
performance does not control CCCM'’s demand for prejudgment interest.

More to the point, CCCM coands that the Registrar’s rates are “only rates of
convenience to trial judges . . . [that] might not be appropriate,” and seeks prejudgmest inte
at the prime rate, which has averaged 3.29% since September 26> #®8ate of the breach.
Id. CCCM notesthatneitherCOIA norBritish Columbiaprecedentsequire limiing
prejudgment interest to the rates set by the RegidttarTo the contraryRCMP argueshat the
Court is bound by COIA, which establishes prejudgment interest at the rateteetCourt
Registrar.

COIA provides that the applicable prejudgment interest rate is set by the Court
Registrar. See Battrum v. MacKenzie Esta2810 CarswellBC 2417, 1 36 (B.C.S.C. 2010).
However, inHardwoods Specialty Products LRc. v. Rite St Manufacturing Ltd.2006

CarswellBC595 (B.C. Ct. App. 2006), the British Columbia Court of Appeal explained:

15 Given the Court’s ruling that the breach occurred on September 26, 2008, when Ms. Morin
anticipatorily repudiated the contrasge Cruise Connections Charter Mgre67 F. Supp. 2d at
236-39, it is undisputed that interest should be measured from on or around that date.

48



Under [section] 1 of the Court Order Interest Actthe appellant

must pay interest dta rate the court considers appropriate in the

circumstancésfrom when the cause of action arose to judgment

... .However, the rates of interest fixed by the Registraioate

ratesof conveniencdo trial judges who resolve disputed claims,

whether or not the claims are liquidatdd. a commercial case the

Registrars ratesmight not be appropriate. Business entities often

must borrow working capital at bank rates of interest that are

higher than the rates fixed by the Registi@ther business entities

often invest excess cash on hand, also at higher rates of return.

Therefore,. . . the rate fixed by the Registrar at any given time

should not be seen to be a default rate with respect to disputed

claims.
Id. 7 17.

CCCM anticipated that it would receial payments from RCMP by March 31,
2010, apprrimatelyfour years agoSeeContract at CAN0000147. As a North Carolina
corporation, CCCM would have taken its profits, converted Canadian dollars to U.S. dotlars, a
deposited those funds into an interest-bearing acc@edNov. 19, 2013 Trial Trat 140
(Tracey Kelly testified that CCCM intended to deposit any profits into an irHeeesing bank
account). RCMP failed to refute this testimohile CCCM contends that a higher interest
rate is permitted here because of the length of the delay, it has faileditte@oy evidence or
testimony that it “borrow[ed] working capital at bank rates of interest that [\Wwigieer than the
rates fixed by the RegistrarSeeHardwoods Specialty Prods. LP Inc. v. Rite Style Mfg, Ltd.
2006 CarswellBC 595, § 17 (B.C. Ct. App. 2006).

Finally, CCCM claims that, if not for RCMP’s breach, CCCM would have
deposited its profits into a bank account earning compound intevéisile COIA generally
prohibits an award of compound intereseR.S.B.C. 1996, ch. 79, § 2(c) (“The court must not

award interest under section 1 on interest or on cost®&); Cedar Prodsv. British Columbia

(Forets) 2013 CarswellBC 2954, 1 10 (S.C.C. 2013) (noting that simple intezesdins the
49



rule in British Columbig, compaund interest is permittedvhere there is evidence that the
parties agreed, knew, or should have known, that the money which is the subject of the dispute
would bear compound interest as damdg@&ank ofAm.Can. v. Mut. Trust Cp2002
CarswellOnt 1114, 1 55 (S.C.C. 2002)CCM offered noevidence that RCMP knew or should
have known that it could be held liable for compound interest. As a result, the Court finds that
CCCM is entitled ta prejudgment interest under COIA, with no additional allowance fo
compound interest.
F. Final Damages Calculation

The Court will award CCCM damages psovided below.While RCMP contests
certain damages categoriésioes not challenge CCCM’s method of calculating and converting
expenses. Accordingly, the Coardcepts CCCM methodologyor calculating damages as
uncontested, and converts all expenses based on the exchange rate that appliedethadhe dat
CCCM contends the expense would have been paid. The RCMP Contract has been converted to
U.S. dollars using the exchange rate that applied on September 26 S¥#Igc. 6, 2013
Supplemental Order [Dkt. 92] at 2. Expenses that would have been paid in U.S. dollars are only

listed by the U.S. dollar amount.

Category Canadian Dollars U.S. Dollars (USD)
(CAD)
RCMP Contract Price $55,348,136 $53,482,904

Cruise Ship Expenses

Charter Hire for Ships

Charter Hire for Royal Caribbean Ships $18,167,100

Charter Hire for Holland America Ship $9,440,080

50



Total Charter Hire $27,607,180
Hotel Service Charges (Gratuities)

Royal Caribbean Ships $1,240,830

Holland America Ship $651,040

Total Hotel Service Charges $1,891,870
Onboard Revenue Guarantee

Royal Caribbean Ships $6,330,000

Holland America Ship $2,408,840

Total Onboard Revenue Guarantee $8,738,840
Other CCCM Costs
Garbage and Recycling $212,000 $209,437
Port Agent $46,000 $45,019
Embarkation $40,000 $39,624
Disembarkation $40,000 $39,624
Water Bunkering $125,000 $121,870
Ground Services $25,000 $24,713
Harbor Pilots $45,000 $42,579
Forensic Accounting $45,000 $44,775
MiscellaneougSubcontracting Costs) $100,000 $96,733
Stevedoring $225,000 $223,875
Information Technology $22,000
Insurance $6,450
Airfare $66,500

51




Legal $80,000
Miscellaneous $100,000
Apartment/Office $70,000 $66,472
Hotel Room $25,600 $24,502
Per Diem $150,000 $143,295
Operations Personnel $150,000 $143,068
Site Inspections $6,000 $5,865
Executive Assistant $7,500 $7,214
Letter of Credit Fees $647,284 $626,053
Interest on Line of Credit $37,050 $30,099
Total Expenses $40,447657
RCMP Contract Profit $13,035247
Additional Income

Net Onboard Revenue $5,966,460
Repositioning Criges $0
Total Profit $19,001707

52




V. CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, @oairt will awardCCCM $19,001,701USD,

with prejudgmeninterestunder COIA. A memorializing Order accompanies this Opinion.

Date:July 21, 2014 /sl
ROSEMARY M. COLLYER
United States District Judge

53



	OPINION
	I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
	II.  FINDINGS OF FACT2F
	A. The Contract: Charter Costs
	B. The Contract: Administrative and Operational Costs
	C. The Contract: Costs Omitted By CCCM
	D. Lost Onboard Revenue
	E. Repositioning Cruises

	II.  LEGAL STANDARDS
	A. Breach of Contract Under British Columbia Law
	B. Duty to Mitigate

	III.  ANALYSIS
	A.  The Contract
	i.  $5,000,000 to John Sessions
	ii.  Phillip Sloane’s Salary
	iii.  Recycling and Garbage Removal
	iv.  Snow Removal
	v.  Water Bunkering12F
	vi.  Ground Services
	vii.  Miscellaneous
	viii.  Hotel and Per Diem

	B.  Lost Onboard Revenue During the Olympics
	C.  Repositioning Cruises
	D. Duty to Mitigate
	E. Interest
	F.  Final Damages Calculation

	IV.  CONCLUSION

